

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SHAMROCK FOODS COMPANY

and

Case 28-CA-161831

ANDRES CONTRERAS, an Individual

and

**Cases 28-CA-162851
28-CA-165951**

**BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY, TOBACCO
WORKERS' AND GRAIN MILLERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL
UNION NO. 232, AFL-CIO-CLC**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Respectfully submitted,

Sara S. Demirok
Néstor Miguel Zárate Mancilla
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Phone: (602) 416-4761
(602) 416-4771
Fax: (602) 640-2178
E-mail: sara.demirok@nlrb.gov
nestor.zarate-mancilla@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... *i*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iv*

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. QUESTIONS INVOLVED AND ISSUES TO BE ARGUED..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 A. Background..... 4

 B. Employees’ Organizing Efforts and Respondent’s Attempts to Quash Them..... 5

 C. Respondent’s Distribution of High-Visibility Orange “We Are Shamrock” Shirts 7

 D. Respondent’s Changed Enforcement of Its Modified Duty Program and Removal of Woods and Saenz..... 11

V. ARGUMENT 16

 A. ALJ Locke Erred in Failing to Take Administrative Notice of ALJ Wedekind’s Decision Finding That Respondent Recently Engaged in Numerous Egregious Unfair Labor Practices (Exceptions 35 and 57)..... 16

 1. Legal Standard 16

 2. Analysis..... 18

 B. ALJ Locke Erred in Failing to Find That Respondent’s Distribution of High-Visibility Orange “We Are Shamrock” Shirts Was Unlawful (Exceptions 1 through 45 and 79 through 83)..... 20

 1. Respondent’s Distribution of the “We are Shamrock” Shirts Amounted to Interrogation (Exceptions 2 through 38, 40 through 43, 45, and 79 through 83)..... 20

 a. Legal Standard 20

b.	Analysis.....	21
2.	Respondent’s Distribution of the “We are Shamrock” Shirts Created the Impression of Surveillance (Exceptions 2 through 33, 35, 39 through 45, and 79 through 83).....	24
a.	Legal Standard	24
b.	Analysis.....	25
3.	Respondent’s Distribution of the “We are Shamrock” Was a Grant of Benefits (Exceptions 1 through 8, 45, 79).....	25
a.	Legal Standard	25
b.	Analysis.....	27
C.	ALJ Locke Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Changed the Manner in Which It Enforced Its Modified Duty Program and Took Action against Woods and Saenz Because Woods and Saenz Supported the Union (Exceptions 46 through 83).....	28
1.	The Board’s <i>Wright Line</i> Framework Must Be Applied in Analyzing the Employer’s Changed Enforcement of Its Modified Duty Program and Its Actions against Woods and Saenz	28
2.	Respondent Removed Woods and Saenz from Modified Duty and Took Other Actions against Saenz Because Woods and Saenz Supported the Union (Exceptions 35, 46, 48, and 51 through 83).....	30
3.	Respondent Changed Its Enforcement of Its Modified Duty Program Because Woods and Saenz Supported the Union (Exceptions 47 through 50, 52 through 62, 64 through 76, and 79 through 83)	33
D.	ALJ Locke Erred in Failing to Order That Respondent Publicly Read the Notice to Employees to Its Employees (Exception 84).....	33
E.	ALJ Locke Erred in Failing to order That Respondent Compensate Woods and Saenz by Making Them Whole, Including through Payment for Search-for-Work and Work- Related Expenses, Regardless of Whether These Amounts Exceed Interim Earnings (Exception 85).....	34

VI. CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A. O. Smith Automotive Products Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 994 (1994)	20
<i>Abbey’s Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 698 (1987).....	29
<i>Aircraft & Helicopter Leasing</i> , 227 NLRB 644 (1976).....	35
<i>Alle-Kiski Med. Ctr.</i> , 339 NLRB 361 (2003).....	24
<i>Basic Metal & Salvage Co., Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 462 (1996)	24
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).	21, 23
<i>Carry Companies. of Illinois</i> , 311 NLRB 1058 (1993), enfd. in relevant part 30 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Cibao Meat Products</i> , 348 NLRB 47 (2006).....	34
<i>Cincinnati Truck Center</i> , 315 NLRB 554 (1994), enfd. sub nom. <i>NLRB v.</i> <i>Transmart, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1421 (6th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938).....	34
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 837 (1997).....	35
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007).	34
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955).....	34
<i>Detroit Newspapers Agency</i> , 326 NLRB 782 (1998), enf. denied on other grounds 216 F.3d 109 (D.C Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	28
<i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (Aug. 8, 2014)	37
Enforcement Guidance: Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available under § 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Decision No. 915.002, available at 1992 WL 189089 (July 14, 1992).....	36
<i>Exchange Parts</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)	27
Fed.R.Evid. 201(c)(2)	16
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	24
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25, 27

<i>Grand Rapids Press of Booth Newspapers</i> , 327 NLRB 393 (1998).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	29
<i>Heartshare Human Services of N.Y.</i> , 339 NLRB 842 (2003).....	24
<i>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 2001 WL 168898 (Feb. 2001), aff'd <i>Georgia Power Co. v. US. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 01-10916, 52 Fed.Appx. 490 (Table) (11th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Howarth & Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 805 (1991)	21
<i>Impact Industries</i> , 285 NLRB 5 (1987)	25
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 638 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1980), enforcing as modified 245 NLRB 198 (1979)	17
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 6 (2010).....	36, 38
<i>Knickerboxer Plastic Co., Inc.</i> , 104 NLRB 514 (1953).....	37
<i>Lott's Electric Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 297 (1989), enfd. mem. 891 F.2d 281 (3rd Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Lucky Cab Company</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43 (Feb. 20, 2014).....	29, 34
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 223 NLRB 139 (1976)	25
<i>ManorCare Health Services – Easton</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010), enfd. 661 F.3d 1139 (2011)	29
<i>Matthews Industries</i> , 312 NLRB 75 (1993).....	29
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944)	25
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 251 (2000), enfd. mem. 11 Fed. Appx. 372 (4th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Midwestern Pers. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006)	35
<i>N. Slope Mech.</i> , 286 NLRB 633 (1987).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Randall P. Kane, Inc.</i> , 581 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgt.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	28, 30
<i>Opelika Welding</i> , 305 NLRB 561 (1991)	18

<i>Opoka v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Overstreet v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , CV-15-01785-PHX-DJH (Feb. 1, 2016).....	6
<i>Pedro's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	36
<i>Planned Building Services, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006).....	18
<i>Pressroom Cleaners</i> , 361 NLRB No. 57 (Sept. 30, 2014)	18, 36
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	28
<i>Rainbow Coaches</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986)	35
<i>Regional Home Care, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 85 (1999)	29
<i>Rice Lake Creamery Co.</i> , 151 NLRB 1113 (1965).....	34
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991),	24
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), aff'd. sub nom. <i>HERE Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 915 (2002), enfd. 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5, 19
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , JD(SF)-05-16 (Feb. 11, 2016).....	3, 6, 19, 20, 34
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , JD-49-16 (Jun. 10, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	30
<i>Southern Maryland Hospital</i> , 293 NLRB 1209 (1989)	17, 20
<i>St. Francis Federation of Nurses and Health Professionals v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	4
<i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 579 (2006).....	18

<i>Three Sisters Sportswear Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 853 (1993), review denied, enfd. 55 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>U.S. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 964 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	17
<i>United Airlines Services Corp.</i> , 290 NLRB 954 (1988)	26
<i>United States Service Industries, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 231 (1995).....	33
<i>W. Texas Utilities Co.</i> , 109 NLRB 936 (1954).....	35
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	21
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. on other grounds 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	28, 29, 30
